responsibility, jury duty, education leave, maternity, parental and 
adoption reasons shall continue to accumulate seniority. 

21.11 An employee accepting a temporary excluded position 
shall retain bargaining unit seniority for the length of the vacancy 
and shall continue to accrue seniority up to a period of three-
hundred-and-sixty-five (365) days. 

21.12 Ceremonial, Cultural, Spiritual and Compassionate 
Leave for Indigenous Employees 

Indigenous employees may request up to three (3) days of unpaid 
leave per calendar year to participate in ceremonial, cultural, or 
spiritual events.